
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Local Plan Working Group 

 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), N Barnes, Carr (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Derbyshire, Levene, Lisle, Mercer, Orrell, 
Reid, Steward, Warters and Williams 
 

Date: Monday, 23 January 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Local Plan Working Group 
meeting held on 5 December 2016.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 20 January 2017. 



 

 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or audio 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
  
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (contact details at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area of Opportunity Policy  
(Pages 7 - 26) 
 

This report sets out the vision for the regeneration of the area 
around Piccadilly, Coppergate Centre, the Eye of York, Clifford’s 
Tower, St George’s Field and the Foss Basin, referred to as the 
Castle Gateway. It also sets out a draft Area of Opportunity Policy 
for adoption in the Local Plan.  
 

5. City of York Local Plan - Update Report  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

This report provides an update on the emerging Local Plan and, in 
particular, on the initial consideration of the newly submitted 
Ministry of Defence (MOD) sites against the Local Plan Site 
Selection methodology following the report to Executive on 7 

December 2016. 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 5 December 2016 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), N Barnes, Carr 
(Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, Lisle, Mercer, Orrell, 
Reid, Steward, Warters, Williams and 
Flinders (Substitute for Councillor Derbyshire) 

Apologies Councillors Derbyshire and Levene 

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair.  

 
11. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
  

12. City of York Local Plan - Update on Preferred Sites 
Consultation and Next Steps  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Local Plan following the Preferred Sites consultation which took 
place over the period July –September 2016. It highlighted other 
factors that had arisen since the consultation and set out next 
steps.  
 
Officers circulated a written representation from Jennifer 
Hubbard, Town Planning Consultant, which urged Members to 
treat the Ministry of Defence (MOD) sites in the report as 
windfall sites, rather than delay publication of the next 
consultation version of the plan.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Officers gave a brief background to the report and answered 
Member questions, stating that: 
 

 The Department for Communities and Local Government 
had been consulted and were sympathetic to the delays 
caused by the MOD announcement. However, this was a 
verbal response and nothing had yet been received in 
writing.  

 Other Local Authorities had been challenged for not 
properly considering brownfield sites such as the 
[...]
 not allowing 
this process to be taken out of the hands of local 
democracy. Missing the deadline could mean residents 
and their elected representatives losing their say.  

 The MOD sites were large and had some complex 
planning issues. Some Members agreed that technical 
work was necessary to show that full and proper 
consideration was being given to the sites. 

 The impact on the Northern Ringroad should not be 
underestimated and consideration needed to be given to 
whether other sites could be removed as recompense, 
should the plan eventually include the Strensall sites. It 
would also be important to look at potential transport 
impacts of the Imphal Barracks site on the Fulford Road 
corridor. 

 
Officers confirmed that they were already in communication with 
the MOD and that a full report would be brought to the LPWG as 
soon as possible (early 2017) with further information on a 
revised timetable, if the sites were considered to represent 
‘reasonable alternatives’ following technical assessment. 
 
Members then considered the following options:  
 

 Option 1: That the LPWG request that the Executive 
approve the recommendations set out below. 

 
(i) Note the progress on the production of a sound 

Local Plan following the Preferred Sites 
Consultation, and the additional issues arising post 
consultation that require further consideration. 

(ii) Instruct Officers to produce a further report on 
housing need following the DCLG release of the Sub 
National Household Projections (SNHP) and the 
consideration of the alternative objective 
assessment of housing needs submitted through the 
Preferred Sites Consultation. 

Page 3



(iii) Instruct Officers to produce a report highlighting the 
implications of the disposal of MOD land for the 
supply of housing land within the Local Plan. 

(iv) Request from Officers a further detailed report 
highlighting implications to the Local Development 
Scheme, including any budget implications.   

(v) Note the impact of the additional costs that will arise 
and to the requirement to consider as part of the 
future years budget process. 

 

 Option 2: That the LPWG request that the Executive 
instruct Officers to undertake additional work not 
highlighted within this report. 

 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, the LPWG 

request that the Executive approve the 
recommendations set out in the Officer’s report.  

 
Reason:      

(i) To produce an NPPF compliant Local Plan.  
 

(ii)  To ensure the costs of developing the Local Plan 
are clearly budgeted.  

 
13. EPetition: Ownership of Property and Land in York Plans  

 
Members received a report which asked them to acknowledge 
the receipt of an ePetition entitled ‘Ownership of Property and 
Land in York Plans’, which was submitted by lead petitioner 
Geoff Beacon on 10 July 2016 (this was subject to a further 
wording amendment by the petitioner), and to consider how it 
would be best dealt with by the Council.  
 
Officers clarified to Members that the petition was being 
considered as it had received over 10 signatures.  
 
Resolved:  That Members noted the content of the ePetition and 

referred it to the Executive Member for Transport 
and Planning to be considered at a future Decision 
Session.  

 
Reason:     In order that the ePetition is considered, and 

actioned as appropriate, due to the nature of its 
content.  

 

Page 4



 
Councillor Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

 
23 January 2017 

 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
and the Executive Member for Economic Development & 
Community Engagement 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place  
 
 

Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area of Opportunity Policy 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out the vision for the regeneration of 
the area around Piccadilly, Coppergate Centre, the Eye of York, 
Clifford’s Tower, St George’s Field and the Foss Basin, referred to as 
the Castle Gateway. A map of the area is attached at Annex 1. It also 
sets out a draft Area of Opportunity Policy for adoption in the Local Plan. 
The Local Plan Working Group (LPWG)  are asked to provide comments 
on this for the consideration of the Executive who will be considering a 
broader report on the future vision and delivery of a regeneration of the 
area at their meeting on the 26th January 2017. 
 

2. City of York Council (CYC) are one of the principal land owners in the 
area and many parts of the area are underused, semi derelict or of poor 
quality. As the principal landowner, the council are instrumental in 
delivering a joined-up regeneration of the area which will maximise 
social and economic benefits for the city. Following a report to Executive 
in October 2015 officers were asked to develop a vision for the area.  
 

3. This report sets out work undertaken over the last year to progress the 
project and outlines: 

a. The vision for the regeneration of the area. 

b. The Local Plan draft Area of Opportunity Policy to support 
that vision. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 

4. This area was previously referred to as the ‘Southern Gateway’. The 
area includes the site of the former York Castle and it is proposed that 
the name be changed to Castle Gateway, a name which is both more 
descriptive and meaningful to the people of York. It references that this 
was the historic Castle Gate ward, and builds on the geographical 
association with key cultural assets in the area. 
 

5. The Castle Gateway area covers the length of Piccadilly, the 
Coppergate Shopping Centre and the Eye of York and runs through to 
St George’s Field and the Foss Basin (see Annex 1). Much of the area is 
of low quality with significant dereliction and underdevelopment and yet 
the area has great potential in both its locatio
[...]
entral shopping area with 
the rest of the Castle Gateway. A main transport route through the city 
centre runs from Ouse Bridge to Pavement, separating the 
Coppergate/Fossgate area from the central shopping area. Pedestrian 
movement between the areas is hindered by busy crossroads, high 
volumes of traffic, and narrow pavements.  
 

18. The Coppergate Centre has struggled to generate footfall and is 
disconnected from the Eye of York to the south due to Castle Car Park, 

Page 10



 

and the main city centre shopping areas by the Coppergate road 
junctions. It is successful for major retailers but has struggled to retain 
businesses in smaller retail units and is in need of investment to improve 
the retail offer. 

 
Shaping the Vision  

 
19. The principles for the regeneration of the area were established in the 

inception report to the Executive in October 2015. This established the 
aims of the project, which are set out below: 
 
I. To improve the quality of the Castle Gateway and contribute to the 

economic vibrancy and prosperity of the city 

II. The area could include quality public space that will increase 
footfall, and create a culturally, socially and economically vibrant 
area of the city  

III. Development will respect and augment the heritage and cultural 
assets  

IV. Development will be environmentally sustainable 

V. Development will exploit and celebrate the important river setting 

VI. Provide new homes and release pressure on green belt land 

VII. Maximise financial return from council assets to reduce pressure 
on ongoing budgets 

VIII. Improve quality of car parking provision and promote the use of 
sustainable modes of transport  

IX. Improve pedestrian and cycle routes and accessibility throughout 
the area with better access and permeability, particularly across 
the River Foss and Tower Street 

X.  Improve the setting of Clifford’s Tower  

XI. Improve the quality of the streetscape particularly along Piccadilly 

 
20. These principles have been refined over the last year to form an over-

arching vision for the Castle Gateway through discussion with 
landowners and stakeholders, consultation with Executive and Ward 

Page 11



 

Members, and exploration of the detail of the development opportunities 
and infrastructure.   
 
The Castle Gateway Vision 

21. The vision for the Castle Gateway interprets the above aims to provide a 
tangible and deliverable vision of how the regeneration of the Castle 
Gateway can be delivered. It is an exciting and ambitious plan which will 
reshape the area and realise the significant potential of this important 
part of the city. The LPWG are asked to provide comments on this vision 
for the consideration of Executive who will be asked to approve this 
vision on 26 January 2017.  
 
The Vision would: 
 

I. To seek to relocate the existing surface level Castle Car Park 
away from Clifford’s Tower. 

II. Replace the lost car parking capacity through alternative options 
such as underground car parking on the same site or a purpose 
built multi-storey car park in an alternative location. 

III. Create a high quality, mixed use commercial development on the 
banks of the Foss, on the site of the Castle Car Park, respecting a 
build line that follows the historic line of Castlegate. 

IV. Create a new public space on the Castle Car Park to link with the 
area in front of the Castle Museum and the Crown Court to create 
a re-imagined Eye of York area that would articulate the varied 
historical narratives of this important area of the city. 

V. The redevelopment of the Castle Museum and Clifford’s Tower as 
the anchor cultural attractions for the Castle Gateway area. 

VI. Create a new pedestrian cycle bridge across the Foss which will 
connect the area to Piccadilly and on to Walmgate and Fossgate 
creating new lateral routes across the city centre. 

VII. Create new riverside walkways along one or both banks of the 
Foss to improve access to St Ge
[...]
anning 
policy to provide a framework for determining applications, and ensure 
the development of a masterplan for the public realm and infrastructure 
of the area. 
 

Page 16



 

34.  The regeneration of the Castle Gateway will be delivered by, and impact 
on, a wide range of stakeholders and will generate significant public 
interest. Stakeholder management and public engagement will be vital in 
ensuring the success of the project and will underpin all elements of the 
project work streams.   
  

35. All future plans will require planning permission. A full risk register will be 
developed by the project and will be regularly reviewed by the project 
board as the project progresses.  
 
Recommendation 

 
36. The Local Plan Working Group are asked :- 
 

a) To note the renaming of the regeneration area as Castle Gateway. 

Reason: To change the name to better reflect the geography and 
nature of the area. 

 

b) To consider the vision for the Castle Gateway and provide 
comments to the Executive. 

Reason: To deliver the regeneration aims of the Castle Gateway 
project. 

c) To consider the Castle Gateway draft Area of Opportunity Policy for 
inclusion in the emerging Local Plan and provide comments to the 
Executive. 

Reason: To ensure the Castle Gateway vision is enshrined in 
planning policy. 

d) To note the intention to develop a masterplan for the development 
of the council assets, infrastructure and public spaces within the 
Castle Gateway area. 

Reason: To provide a cohesive and informed design approach to 
the Castle Gateway. 

e) To note the intention to create a stakeholder group to guide and 
develop the masterplan. 

Reason: To ensure the masterplan is driven by key stakeholders as 
principal custodians for this area of the city. 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
 
Andy Kerr 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Castle Gateway Project 
Commercial Project Manager 
Tel: (01904) 554 153 
 
Tracey Carter 
Assistant Director  
Regeneration and Asset 
Management 

Tel: (01904) 553 419 

        Neil Ferris 

Corporate Director of Economy and 
Place  
 
Executive Members Responsible 
for the Report: 
 
Cllrs C. Steward & K Aspden 

 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 13 January 

2017 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Alison Hartley, Senior Solicitor, Planning 
 

Wards Affected:  Guildhall and Fishergate   

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Map of Castle Gateway draft Area of Opportunity  
Annex 2 – Castle Gateway draft Area of Opportunity Policy 
Annex 3 – Map of Castle Gateway Development Principles 
 
Background Papers: None  
 
Glossary of Abbreviations  
LPWG – Local Plan Working Group 

 

 

Page 18



Castle-Piccadilly 

Foss Basin &  

Ouse Riverside 

Coppergate/Fossgate 

Central Shopping Area 

Hungate 

N Not to Scale 

(c) Crown copyright and database right 2015 Ordnance Survey 100020818  

R
ive

r O
u

se
 

R
iver Fo

ss 

Castle Gateway: Boundary and Sub-Areas 

Annex 1Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                  Annex 2  
 

York Castle Gateway Draft Area of Opportunity Policy 

 

The York Castle Gateway (‘Castle Gateway’) has been identified as a major 

regeneration area of the city centre. The area is home to major high quality 

cultural, river and heritage assets that form part of York’s unique character, but 

suffer from a poor quality setting amongst car parking and neglected buildings. 

There is significant potential to revitalise the area, reinterpreting and reasserting 

the varied history of the site, and creating a better connection with the city centre 

through improved pedestrian and cycle access. 

 

The purpose of the regeneration is to: 
 

 Radically enhance the setting of Clifford’s Tower and the Eye of York to 
recognise and 
[...]
ent Agency; developers; 

landowners; and infrastructure delivery partners. 

 

 Implementation: through Local Plan policies; planning applications; developer 

contributions; commercial uplift from new development sites; and external 

funding opportunities. 

 

 

 

Page 24



  Castle Gateway: Development Principles Not to Scale 

(c) Crown copyright and database right 2015 Ordnance Survey 100020818  

N 

Boundary of York Castle Gateway. 

 

New high quality mixed use development opportunity. 

 

Coppergate Centre commercial opportunity.  

 

Commercial/residential/leisure opportunity. 

 

Public Estate opportunity. 

 

Cultural asset. 

 

Foss Barrier (Environment Agency). 

 

Castle Mills Pumping Station (Yorkshire Water). 

 

High quality public realm. 

 

Indicative area for contemporary new building on the site of the  

existing Castle Car Park. 

 

Vehicular dominance of highway reduced and quality and/or size of 

pedestrian area improved. 

 

New landmark River Foss pedestrian/cycle bridge. Indicative location. 

 

New pedestrian walkways along one or both banks of the River Foss 

with new pedestrian connections to the wider network.  

 

Proposed strategic cycle route network. 

 

Possible new pedestrian/cycle access under the Inner Ring Road. 

 

Gateway connections to the central shopping area for pedestrians  

improved. 

KEY Annex 3
P

age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 

 
 23 January 2017 

Portfolio of the Leader and Deputy Leader  
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection  
 

 
City of York Local Plan – Update Report 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report provides an update on the emerging Local Plan and in 

particular on the initial consideration of the newly submitted Ministry of 

Defence (MOD) sites against the Local Plan Site Selection methodology 

following the report to Executive on 7 December 2016. It highlights initi
[...]
eting took place on 4 January with the MOD Defence 

Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) in which officers outlined the results of 

the initial site selection work, to scope out the technical information that 

already exists for the sites. We have confirmed a further meeting for the 

31 January. 

 
 

 

                                                 
2
 Regulation 61 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) (the „Habitats 

Regulations‟).   

Page 33



 

Next Steps 

 

23. As highlighted in this report further public consultation will be necessary. 

This will allow the opportunity for consultation with the appropriate 

groups including the Parish Councils, statutory consultees and members 

of the public and will be carried out in conformity with the Council‟s 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  

 

24. Officers will undertake further work relating to the MOD sites. This work 

will be considered in conjunction with the analysis of all consultation 

responses and the update to the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

(SHMA). Ultimately this will lead to the development of a draft portfolio of 

sites. As part of this work it is important that all sites have been subject 

to appropriate consultation i.e. for new sites that haven‟t been previously 

publicised for comments an additional sites consultation will be required 

before progressing to the Publication Stage. The form of any 

consultation will need to be the subject of future legal advice. 

 

25. It is anticipated that the work outlined to evaluate new sites and to 

undertake an additional sites consultation prior to reaching publication 

stage will add around 6 months to the Local Plan timetable and require 

an adjustment of its key milestones. A further report will be brought back 

to members highlighting the implications to the Local Development 

Scheme (LDS), including any budget implications. 

 
Options 

26. Officers request that Members c
[...]
iring frequent monitoring. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

36. In accordance with Option One, that the LPWG request that the  
Executive: 

(i) Note progress on the consideration of the identified MOD sites for 
housing land within the context of the Local Plan 

(ii) Instruct Officers to produce a report highlighting detailed implications 
to the Local Development Scheme, including any budget 
implications. 

(iii) Note the impact of the additional costs that will arise and the 
requirement to consider as part of the future years budget process. 

Reason: To produce an NPPF compliant Local Plan. 

Page 37



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Martin Grainger  
Head of Strategic Planning 
Tel: (01904) 551317  
 
Rachel Macefield 
Forward Planning Team 
Manager 
Tel: (01904) 551356 
 

 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning and Public 
Protection 

Tel: (01904) 551300 

Executive Member Responsible for 
the Report: 
Cllrs D Carr & K Aspden 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 13/01/2017 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Alison Hartley, Senior Solicitor, Planning 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all  All 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None  
 
Glossary of Abbreviations  
LPWG – Local Plan Working Group; 
MOD – Ministry of Defence; 
NPPF – National Planning Policy Framework; 
NPPG – National Planning Practice Guidance; 
OAHN – Objective Assessment of Housing Need; 
ONS – Office for National Statistics; 
SHLAA – Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment; 
SHMA – Strategic Housing Market Assessment; 
SNHP - Sub National Household Projections; 
SCI – Statement of Community Involvement; 
SSSI – Site of Special Scientific Interest; and 
SAC – Special Area of Conservation. 
 
Annex A – Community Impact Assessment  

Page 38



 
 

 

Community Impact Assessment: Summary 
1.  Name of service, policy, function or criteria being assessed:  

Planning and Environmental Management – City of York Local Plan – Local Plan Executive 
Report  26 January 2017 

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria?  

This report provides an update on the emerging Local Plan and in particular on the initial 
consideration of the newly submitted MOD sites against the Local Plan Site Selection 
methodology following the report to Executive on 7 December 2016. It highlights initial 
appraisal work completed to date to consider whether the sites represent ‘reasonable 
alternatives’ for potential inclusion in the Local Plan and further technical work that will 
need to be completed in order to assess whether the sites can be included within the final 
Plan. 
 

3.  Name and Job Title of person completing assessment:  

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning and Environmental Management 

4. Have any impacts 
been Identified? 
(Yes/No) 

No 

Community of 
Identity affected: 

 N/a 

Summary of impact: 

 

 N/a 

5.   Date CIA completed:    11/01/16 

6.   Signed off by: Mike Slater 

7.   I am satisfied that this service/policy/function has been successfully impact assessed. 

Name: Mike Slater 

Position: Assistant Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) 

Date: 12/01/2016 

8.   Decision-making body: 

Local Plan Working Group 

Executive 

Date: 

23/01/17 

26/01/17 

Decision Details: 

 

 

Send the completed signed off document to equalities@york.gov.uk. It will be published 
on the intranet, as well as on the council website.  

Actions arising from the Assessments will be logged on Verto and progress updates will be 
required   

 

SECTION 1: CIA SUMMARY 

Page 39

mailto:equalities@york.gov.uk


 
 

 

Page 40



 

 
 

 
 

Community Impact Assessment (CIA) 

 

Community Impact Assessment Title:  
‘Executive Report on the emerging Local Plan and potential 

reasonable alternative sites’ 

What evidence is available to suggest that the propos
[...]
pact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

N/A 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

N/A 

 

N/A N/A N/A 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

N/A 

 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area of Opportunity Policy
	Annex 1 Scope of CG and sub areas plan 10.01.17
	Annex 2 Castle Gateway Draft Area of Opportunity Policy
	Annex 3 CG Development Principles 12.1.17

	5 City of York Local Plan - Update Report
	Final Community Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group  

Date 23 January 2017 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), N Barnes, Carr 
(Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, Derbyshire, Levene, 
Lisle, Mercer, Reid, Steward, Warters, 
Williams and Cuthbertson (Substitute for 
Councillor Orrell) 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared that he was a trustee of the 
York Museums Trust so had a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in the Castle Gateway item.  
 
 

15. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

16. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on the 
following item:  
 
4. Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area of Opportunity Policy  
 
Mr Paul Hepworth spoke, on behalf of Cycling UK, in support of 
the proposal for a Foss cycle bridge and for cycle underpass 
facilities on the inner ring road at Castle Mills. He also 
emphasised the that the Foss cycle bridge should be a 
dedicated, high quality structure.  



 
 

17. Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area Of Opportunity Policy  
 
Members considered a report setting out the vision for the 
regeneration of the area around Piccadilly, Coppergate Centre, 
the Eye of York, Clifford’s Tower, St George’s Field and the 
Foss Basin, referred to as the Castle Gateway. The report also 
set out a draft Area of Opportunity Policy for adoption in the 
Local Plan.  
 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and talked 
Members through the draft Area of Opportunity Policy.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 Routes for delivery vehicles to access commercial 
premises would depend on the car parking option chosen. 
This was currently being investigated.  

 Following Coppergate 2 there were clearer parameters 
about what was achievable for this project.  

 During discussions English Heritage had stated that the 
building suggested for the current car park would not work 
for them operationally as a visitors centre. 

 
During discussion Members welcomed the report and made the 
following points:  
 

 There should be a focus on cross party involvement in 
taking forward this plan.  

 In terms of car parking, consideration must be given to 
those with disabilities. If a multi – story was chosen then 
provision needed to be made for accessible parking. This 
could also be a good opportunity to promote the 
‘Shopmobility’ scheme and rethink its current location, 
which was difficult to access.  

 
Members also requested that Item VI of the Draft Area of 
Opportunity Policy be amended to: 
 

I. Consider important sightlines across the Castle Gateway 
area 

II. Consider tree planting on Piccadilly  
 
 



Resolved:  
 

I. That Officers respond to comments made at the meeting 
and circulate their response to Executive on Thursday 26 
January 2017.  

 
II. That;  

 
 the renaming of the regeneration area as Castle 

Gateway be noted 

 the vision for the Castle Gateway be considered 

 the Castle Gateway draft Area of Opportunity Policy 
for inclusion in the emerging Local Plan be 
considered 

 the intention to develop a masterplan for the 
development of the council’s assets, infrastructure 
and public spaces within the Castle Gateway area 
be noted 

 the intention to create a stakeholder group to guide 
and develop the masterplan be noted 

 
Reason:     To;  
 

 change the name to better reflect the geography 
and nature of the area 

 deliver the regeneration aims of the Castle 
Gateway project 

 ensure the Castle Gateway vision is enshrined in 
planning policy 

 provide a cohesive and informed design 
approach to the Castle Gateway 

 ensure the masterplan is driven by key 
stakeholders as principal custodians for this area 
of the city 

 
 

18. City Of York Local Plan - Update Report  
 
Members then considered a report which provided an update on 
the emerging Local Plan and in particular on the initial 
consideration of the newly submitted Ministry of Defence (MOD) 
sites against the Local Plan Site Selection methodology 
following the report to Executive on 7 December 2016.  
 



Officers gave a brief background to the report and discussed the 
site selection methodology which had been applied to the three 
MOD sites.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers clarified that no 
recommendations were being made for the use of the sites, or 
their inclusion in the Local Plan, work to determine their 
suitability was ongoing.  
 
During discussion Members made the following comments:  
 

 Some Members expressed the view that there was still a 
hope the MOD may reconsider the closure of the three 
sites, in order to protect both jobs and the heritage of 
York’s military connection.  

 Members requested the inclusion of site maps in future 
reports. Officers confirmed that they were seeking further 
clarity on the boundary of the three MOD sites.  

 There were concerns over the impact that delaying the 
Local Plan any further may have, particularly if it were to 
heighten the risk of government intervention.  

 
Officers confirmed that a letter had been sent to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) seeking 
reassurances, but that a response had yet to come back. 
Informal discussions had taken place and Officers still felt that it 
was important to consider these sites in detail to ensure delivery 
of a compliant Local Plan.  
 
Members requested sight of the letter which had been sent to 
the DCLG, to which Officers agreed.  
 
Resolved: That, in accordance with Option One, the LPWG 
request that the Executive: 
 

i. Note progress on the consideration of the identified MOD 
sites for housing land within the context of the Local Plan 

 
ii. Instruct Officers to produce a report highlighting detailed 

implications to the Local Development Scheme, including 
any budget implications. 

 
iii. Note the impact of the additional costs that will arise and 

the requirement to consider as part of the future years 
budget process. 



 
Reason: To produce an NPPF compliant Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


